

In: KSC-BC-2023-10

Before: Trial Panel I

Judge Mappie Veldt-Foglia, Presiding Judge

Judge Roland Dekkers

Judge Gilbert Bitti

Judge Vladimir Mikula, Reserve Judge

**Registrar:** Dr Fidelma Donlon

Filing Participant: Registrar

Date: 19 February 2025

Language: English

File Name: The Specialist Prosecutor v. Sabit Januzi, Ismet Bahtijari and

Haxhi Shala

Classification: Confidential

## Registrar's Report on Payment of Reparations

Specialist Prosecutor's Office Specialist Counsel for Sabit Januzi

Kimberly P. West Johnathan Rees

Specialist Counsel for Ismet Bahtijari

Felicity Gerry

Specialist Counsel for Haxhi Shala

Toby Cadman

CONFIDENTIAL 19/02/2025 16:19:00

- 1. On 4 February 2025, Trial Panel I ('the Panel') issued its decision under Rule 94 of the Rules,<sup>1</sup> approving the plea agreements for all three Accused, and sentencing them to two and three years of imprisonment, with credit for time served.<sup>2</sup>
- 2. As regards reparations, the Panel ordered the Accused to pay the total sum of 500 Euros to Victim 1, divided between Mr. Haxhi Shala (400 Euros) and Mr. Sabit Januzi (100 Euros).<sup>3</sup> The payments were ordered to be made by no later than Wednesday, 19 February 2025.<sup>4</sup> The Registrar was ordered to report to the Panel by the same date on whether the sum has been paid to the designated bank account and to Victim 1.<sup>5</sup>
- 3. Pursuant to the Panel's order,<sup>6</sup> the Registrar designated a bank account to receive the reparations, and informed Mr. Shala and Mr. Januzi of the required details to enable their payments.
- 4. The Registrar hereby informs the Panel that the funds from the two Accused have been received, in line with the Panel's order, on 6 and 11 February 2025 respectively. The total amount (500 Euros) has been transferred for Victim 1 on 17 February 2025.

\_

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Rules of Procedure and Evidence Before the Kosovo Specialist Chambers, KSC-BD-03/Rev3, 2 June 2020, public ('Rules').

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> KSC-BC-2023-10, Transcript, Decision on Plea Agreements, 4 February 2025, confidential.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Id., p. 617, lines 21-24.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Id., line 25.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Id., p. 618, lines 7-9.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Id., lines 1 − 3.

5. Pursuant to Rule 82(4) of the Rules, this submission is filed as confidential, in line with the current classification of the transcript referred to herein. The Registrar does not object to the reclassification of this filing as public.

Word count: 277

Dr Fidelma Donlon

Registrar

Wednesday, 19 February 2025 At The Hague, the Netherlands